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STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

 
IN RE: 

APPLICATION OF HOMELAND TOWERS, LLC AND  NEW 
CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC d/b/a AT&T FOR A 
CERTIFICATE OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
COMPATIBILITY AND PUBLIC NEED FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE, AND 
OPERATION OF A TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
FACILITY AT ONE OF TWO SITES IN THE TOWN OF 
KENT, CONNECTICUT  

 

       DOCKET NO. 488 
 
 
         July 16, 2020 

 
HOMELAND TOWERS, LLC AND NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS LL (AT&T) 

RESPONSES TO PARTY/INTERVENOR TOWN OF KENT’S INTERROGATORIES 
 

Q1. In reference to Applicant’s Response to Party/Intervenor Bald Hill Road Neighbor’s 
 Motion for Site Preservation and to Preclude Spoliation of Evidence on Site A dated May 
 6, 2020 (“Applicant’s Response”), Applicant states that Site A is owned by InSite Wireless 
 Group LLC (“InSite Wireless”). Please provide a copy of the lease, license or other 
 agreement (“lease agreement”) by and between the Applicant and InSite Wireless for Site 
 A. 
 
A1. See the InSite Wireless Group, LLC Letter dated July 15, 2020 included in Attachment 1. It is 

also noted that information regarding property ownership is not relevant to the Siting 
Council’s review in this proceeding pursuant to C.G.S. Section 16-50p(g). 

 
Q2. What was the actual date that the Applicant’s authorized representative signed the lease 

agreement for Site A? 
 
A2. See Response A1. 
 
Q3. What was the actual date that InSite Wireless’s authorized representative signed the lease 

agreement for Site A? 
 
A3. See Response A1. 
 
Q4. In reference to Applicant’s Response, wherein Applicant states that the Applicant retained All-

Points Technology Corporation, P.C. to conduct a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment as 
part of its due diligence when purchasing the property where Site A is proposed, what 
ownership interest does Applicant have with InSite Wireless in the property? 

 
A4. See Response A1. 
 
Q5. In reference to Applicant’s Response, wherein Applicant states that InSite Wireless is a 

development partner of Homeland Towers, please describe the relationship between 
Applicant and InSite Wireless. 
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A5. See Response A1. 
 
Q6. With regard to the development relationship between Homeland Towers and InSite Wireless 

referenced in Applicant’s Response, has Homeland Towers and InSite Wireless developed 
other telecommunication facilities? 
 

A6.   See Response A1.  
 
Q7. If the answer to Interrogatory No. 6 is “yes”, please identify the projects by street address and 

type of telecommunications facility. 
 
A7.   Homeland and InSite Wireless developed other telecommunication facilities throughout 

Connecticut at the following locations: 
 

1. Stealth Monopine-10 Blackville Rd, Washington, CT 
2. Monopole-1325 Cheshire Street, Cheshire, CT 
3. Monopole-515 Morehouse Road, Easton, CT 
4. Monopole-87 Monce Road, Burlington, CT 
5. Stealth Monopine- 250 Canaan Road, Salisbury, CT 
6. Monopole- Ledges Road, Ridgefield, CT 
7. Monopole- 100 Pocono Road, Brookfield, CT 

 
Q8. Has AT&T entered into any contracts, agreements or other instruments with InSite Wireless 

for telecommunications facilities? 
 
A8.  This information is not relevant to the Siting Council’s review in this proceeding.  See C.G.S. 

16-50p(g). 
 
Q9. If the answer to Interrogatory No. 8 is “yes”, please identify the projects by street address and 

type of telecommunications facility. 
 
A9. See Response A8. 
   
Q10. With reference to Exhibit A attached hereto (“AT&T Teams with InSite Wireless at MARTA to 

provide better wireless coverage”), did Applicant enter into an agreement with InSite Wireless 
to use a distributed system of small antennas (“DAS”) designed, built and operated by InSite 
Wireless (“InSite Wireless MARTA DAS”) on the Metropolitan Atlanta Rapid Transit 
Authority located in Atlanta, Georgia (“MARTA”)? 

 
A10. See Response A8. 
 
Q11. If the answer to Interrogatory No. 10 is “yes”, please describe how Applicant is able to use the 

InSite MARTA DAS to operate Applicant’s network. 
 
A11. See Response A8 and Applicants’ Responses to Siting Council Interrogatories Response A46 

dated July 16, 2020.  
 
Q12. If the answer to Interrogatory No. 10 is “yes”, please describe the network architecture of the 

InSite Wireless MARTA DAS and what functions are handled by the Applicant? 
 
A12. See Response A11. 
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Q13.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 10 is “yes”, please describe what functions of the InSite 

Wireless MARTA DAS were handled by InSite Wireless.  
 
A13. See Response A11. 
 
Q14.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 10 is “yes”, is Applicant deploying the frequencies it is 

licensing from the First Responder Network Authority (“FirstNet” as referenced in Section 5 
of Applicant’s Application) on the InSite Wireless MARTA DAS? 

 
A14. See Response A11. 
 
Q15.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 10 is “yes”, is Applicant able to operate its Federal 

Communications Commission (“FCC”) licensed frequencies on the InSite Wireless MARTA 
DAS with other wireless carriers such as Verizon, Sprint, and/or T-Mobile? 

 
A15. See Response A11. 
 
Q16.  With reference to Exhibit B attached hereto (“InSite Wireless Improves Cell Service on the 

MBTA”), did Applicant enter into an agreement with InSite Wireless to use a DAS designed, 
built and operated by InSite Wireless (“InSite Wireless MBTA DAS”) on the Massachusetts 
Bay Transportation Authority located in Boston, Massachusetts (“MBTA”)? 

 
A16. See Response A11. 
 
Q17. If the answer to Interrogatory No. 16 is “yes”, please describe how Applicant is able to use  the 

InSite MBTA DAS to operate Applicant’s network. 
 
A17. See Response A11. 
 
Q18.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 16 is “yes”, please describe the network architecture of the 

InSite Wireless MBTA DAS and what functions are handled by the Applicant? 
 
A18. See Response A11. 
 
Q19.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 16 is “yes”, please describe what functions of the InSite 

Wireless MBTA DAS were handled by InSite Wireless. 
 
A19. See Response A11. 
 
Q20.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 16 is “yes”, is Applicant deploying the FirstNet frequencies 

on the InSite Wireless MBTA DAS? 
 
A20. See Response A11. 
 
Q21.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 16 is “yes”, is Applicant able to operate its FCC licensed 

frequencies on the InSite Wireless MBTA DAS with other wireless carriers such as Verizon 
Wireless, Sprint, and/or T-Mobile? 

 
A21. See Response A11. 
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Q22.  With reference to Exhibit C attached hereto (“InSite At A Glance”), has Applicant entered into 
agreements with InSite Wireless for any of InSite Wireless’s more than 66 major DAS/Small 
Cells installations and/or DAS development projects where Applicant uses InSite Wireless’s 
DAS/Small Cell infrastructure in order to transmit and receive Applicant’s FCC licensed 
frequencies? 

 
A22. See Response A11. 
 
Q23.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 22 is “yes”, please list the location and type of deployment. 
 
A23. See Response A11. 
 
Q24.  With reference to Exhibit D attached hereto (“Petition by AT&T for a Declaratory Ruling 

Before the Connecticut Siting Council: Installation of a Small Cell Wireless 
Telecommunications Facility Having No Substantial Adverse Environmental Effect”), is 
Applicant intending to use the “small cell” for coverage to a certain area within the area of 
Hartford? 

 
A24. See Response A11.  
 
Q25.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 24 is “yes”, please describe the coverage area that AT&T 

expects to receive from such “small cell” installation. 
 
A25. See Response A11.  
 
Q26.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 24 is “yes”, is Applicant deploying the FirstNet frequencies 

on this “small cell” site? 
 
A26. See Response A11. 
 
Q27.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 24 is “yes”, is Applicant using fiber to/from the public 

rights-of-way to connect the “small cell” into Applicant’s network? 
 
A27. See Response A11. 
 
Q28.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 24 is “yes”, did Applicant consider the “small cell” over a 

more traditional telecommunications facility such as a tower or a rooftop? 
 
A28. See Response A11. 
 
Q29.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 28, is “yes”, what alternatives to the “small cell” were 

considered? 
 
A29. See Response A11. 
 
Q30.  Does AT&T have a right to locate its telecommunications equipment in the public rights-of-

way in the State of Connecticut? 
 
A30.  See Response A11. 
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Q31.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 30 is “yes”, what authorization has AT&T received and from 
what agency or governmental authorization or approval? 

 
A31. See Response A11. 
 
Q32.  Does AT&T have the right to use utility poles in the Town of Kent for its telecommunications 

equipment? 
 
A32. See Response A11. 
 
Q33.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 32 is “yes”, what authorization has AT&T received and from 

what agency or authorization or approval (private or public)? 
 
A33. See Response A11. 
 
Q34.  In reference to Section 5 of Applicant’s Application (“Technical Report”), wherein Applicant 

states in Section 1 of the Technical Report that AT&T seeks to provide wireless service to key 
traffic corridors through residential areas of the Town of Kent, are such traffic corridors 
identified as Route 341 (Segar Mountain Road), Richards Road, Bald Hill Road, Stoneface 
Lane, and Spectacle Road? 

 
A34. See the Radio Frequency Report included in Attachment 1 of the Application.  
 
Q35.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 34 is “no”, please describe the coverage objectives from the 

proposed tower 
 
A35. See Response A34. 
 
Q36.   If the answer to Interrogatory No. 34 is “yes”, could Applicant use Site A to locate DAS, “small 

cells” or other technology’s equipment as well as certain portions of AT&T’s 
telecommunications equipment? 

 
A36. See Applicants’ Responses to Siting Council Interrogatories Response A46 dated July 16, 

2020.  
 
Q37.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 34 is “yes”, could a DAS, “small cells” or other technology 

using the Site A property in conjunction with the utility poles satisfy the coverage objective? 
 
A37. See Applicants’ Responses to Siting Council Interrogatories Response A46 dated July 16, 

2020.  
 
Q38.  Could AT&T deploy a DAS, “small cells” or other technology other than the proposed tower at 

Site A or Site B that could provide similar coverage to the roadways identified by AT&T as its 
coverage objective? 

 
A38. See Applicants’ Responses to Siting Council Interrogatories Response A46 dated July 16, 

2020.  
 
Q39.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 38 is “no”, please further describe why alternative methods 

would not satisfy AT&T’s coverage objectives. 
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A39. See Applicants’ Responses to Siting Council Interrogatories Response A46 dated July 16, 
2020.  

 
Q40.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 38 is “yes”, please describe the alternatives to a tower that 

could satisfy the coverage as propounded by Applicant in its Application? 
 
A40. See Applicants’ Responses to Siting Council Interrogatories Response A46 dated July 16, 

2020.  
 
Q41.  Reference is made to the letter dated April 22, 2020 (“CEQ Letter”) from the Council on 

Environmental Quality (the “CEQ”), wherein CEQ recommended special attention to the 
siting of the telecommunications tower or to methods to reduce the visual impact; has 
Applicant considered methods to reduce the visual impact as recommended by CEQ? 

 
A41. Yes.  See the Responses to Siting Council Interrogatories Set I, Response A24 and Attachment 

9.   
 
Q42.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 41 is “no”, please advise why Applicant has not considered 

methods to reduce the visual impact. 
 
A42. No response. 
 
Q43.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 41 is “yes”, what methods has Applicant considered to be 

implemented to reduce the visual impact? 
 
A43. See Response A41.  
 
Q44.  With reference to the CEQ Letter, would Applicant’s use of a DAS, “small cell” or other 

technology reduce the visual impact as recommended by CEQ? 
 
A44. See Applicants’ Responses to Siting Council Interrogatories Response A46 dated July 16, 

2020.  
 
Q45.  With reference to the CEQ Letter, would utilizing the rights-of-way and utility poles along the 

roadways achieve coverage similar to a proposed tower? 
 
A45. See Applicants’ Responses to Siting Council Interrogatories Response A46 dated July 16, 

2020.  
 
Q46.  With reference to the CEQ Letter, would utilizing a DAS, “small cells” or other forms of 

technology combined with use of the utility poles along the public rights-of-way provide 
coverage to Applicant’s coverage objective while reducing the visual impact of a tower? 

 
A46. See Applicants’ Responses to Siting Council Interrogatories Response A46 dated July 16, 

2020.  
 
Q47.  If the Parties/Intervenors were agreeable to a DAS or “small cells” along the public rights-of-

way to provide (and possibly increase) the coverage objectives of Applicant, would Applicant 
use such technology as an alternative to the proposed tower? 

 



 

4491287.v3 

A47. See Applicants’ Responses to Siting Council Interrogatories Response A46 dated July 16, 
2020.  

 
Q48.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 47 is “no”, please advise why Applicant would not use DAS, 

“small cells” or other technologies to meet the coverage objectives of AT&T. 
 
A48. See Applicants’ Responses to Siting Council Interrogatories Response A46 dated July 16, 

2020.  
 
Q49.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 47 is “yes”, what network design would Applicant utilize to 

meet its coverage objectives (i.e., DAS, “small cells” or other technology)? 
 
A49. See Applicants’ Responses to Siting Council Interrogatories Response A46 dated July 16, 

2020.  
 
Q50.  Has the Applicant completed the visibility analysis as recommended by CEQ in the CEQ 

Letter? 
 
A50.  Yes.  The resources in the CEQ Letter associated with Lake Waramaug are included in the 

Visibility Analyses included in Attachment 10 of the Application.  As shown therein, there is 
no visibility from those locations within the 2-mile study area.  Areas along the road and the 
State Park picnic areas, as well as the boat launch were field verified.  The Applicant modeled 
areas farther east (beyond the 2-mile Study Area) to determine potential views over the Lake 
and surrounding high points.  Site B (Richards Road) would be visible over eastern portions 
of the Lake, at distance ranging from approximately 2.6 to over 4 miles away.   The nearer 
distances may experience views of the top of the tower (anywhere from at the tree line and 
potentially rising to ±25 feet above the trees).  As you move farther away, the tower would 
likely rise higher above the trees; however, those locations are 3 to 4 miles away from the 
site. At those distances, the facility would not be a prominent feature on the horizon. With 
the exception of the northern and southern ends of the ridge immediately west of the lake, no 
views are anticipated from this area.  In Attachment 10 of the Application filing, photo 
locations 1 (northern extent of ridge) and 6 (southern extent)  provide representative views 
from these areas.   Site A (bald Hill Road) would not be visible from the Lake Waramaug 
area. 

 
Q51.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 50 is “no”, please advise why Applicant has not completed 

the visibility analysis. 
 
A51. No response. 
 
Q52.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 50 is “yes”, please provide such visibility analysis. 
 
A52. See Response A50. 
 
Q53.  Has AT&T utilized outdoor DAS as a method to provide wireless coverage in lieu of using a 

tower or rooftop structures? 
 
A53. See Applicants’ Responses to Siting Council Interrogatories Response A46 dated July 16, 

2020.  
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Q54.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 53 is “no”, please advise why AT&T has not used DAS as an 
alternative solution. 

 
A54. See Applicants’ Responses to Siting Council Interrogatories Response A46 dated July 16, 

2020.  
 
Q55.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 53 is “yes”, please provide street address, city and state 

where AT&T has utilized outdoor DAS. 
 
A55. No response. 
 
Q56.  If the answer to Interrogatory No. 53 is “yes”, please describe the requirements for AT&T to 

design and operate an outdoor DAS. 
 
A56.  No response. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this day the foregoing was sent electronically to the Connecticut Siting 
Council and to the service list below with one hard copy sent to the Connecticut Siting Council via 
first class mail in accordance with Connecticut Siting Council directives: 

Keith R. Ainsworth, Esq. 
Law Offices of Keith R. Ainsworth, Esq. 
51 Elm Street, Suite 201 
New Haven, CT 06510-2049 

Anthony F. DiPentima, Esq. 
Michael D. Rybak, Jr., Esq. 
Guion, Stevens & Rybak, LLP 
93 West Street 
P.O. Box 338 
Litchfield, CT 06759 

Daniel E. Casagrande, Esq.  
Cramer & Anderson, LLP  
30 Main Street, Suite 204  
Danbury, CT  06810  
(203) 744-1234  
dcasagrande@crameranderson.com  
  

Daniel S. Rosemark, Esq.  
Rosemark Law, LLC  
100 Mill Plain Rd., Third Floor  
Danbury, CT  06811  
(203) 297-8574  
daniel@rosemark.law 
 

July 16, 2020 

 

Lucia Chiocchio 
Cuddy & Feder LLP 
445 Hamilton Ave,14th Floor 
White Plains, NY 10601 
(914)-761-1300 
Attorneys for the Applicants 
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